Completion shall take place on the third Business Day after fulfillment of the above conditions
(or such other time as the parties may agree). If the above conditions are not fulfilled on or prior
to 30th June, 2004 (or such later date as may be agreed between CTH and Chelson), the Pacific
Wins Agreement shall terminate and none of the parties shall have any claim against the others
for costs, damages, compensation or otherwise (save in respect of any antecedent breach thereof).

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is the Company’s (i) existing shareholding structure; (ii) the shareholding structure
upon full conversion of the Convertible Note at the Conversion Price of HK$0.45 per Share; and
(iii) the shareholding structure upon full conversion of the Convertible Note at the Adjusted
Conversion Price of HK$0.30 per Share, prepared on the basis of 127,697,656 Shares in issue as
at the date of this announcement:

Upon full Upon full
conversion of the conversion of the
Convertible Note Convertible Note
at the Conversion at the Adjusted
Price of HK$0.45 Conversion Price of

Existing  per Share HK$0.3 per Share
% of % of % of

issued issued issued
share share share

Shares capital Shares capital Shares capital

Lunghin 28,558,196 22.4% 28,558,196 17.7% 28,558,196 16.1%
Chelson – – 33,333,333 20.7% 50,000,000 28.1%
Public Shareholders 99,139,460 77.6% 99,139,460 61.6% 99,139,460 55.8%

Total 127,697,656 100.0% 161,030,989 100.0% 177,697,656 100.0%

Save for the Convertible Note to be issued pursuant to the Pacific Wins Agreement and the
1,182,300 outstanding share options, the Company does not have any other outstanding options,
warrants or convertible securities in issue.

REASONS FOR THE TRANSACTIONS

The Group is principally engaged in property investment and development and the trading of
motorcycles and spare parts and will continue to carry on such businesses. There will not be any
changes in the board of Directors as a result of completion of the Tung Fong Hung Agreement and
the Pacific Wins Agreement. The Directors consider that the acquisitions pursuant to the Tung